

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 I.A. NOS.20-38
 IN
 CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7792-7810 OF 2011

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Appellant (s)
 VERSUS
 RAJESH KUMAR PANDEY & ORS. Respondent(s)
 (Appln(s) for STAY)

Date: 07/12/2011 These applications were mentioned today.

CORAM :
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.
 Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
 Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.
 Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjeev K. Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
 Mrs Lalita Kaushik, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

I.A. NOS. 20-38 IN C.A.NOS. 7792-7810/2011

Taken on board.

Having heard Mr. P.P. Rao, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the State, we are of the opinion that no case is made out for recall of order dated 9th September, 2011, whereby interim stay in contempt proceedings was vacated. Accordingly, the applications are dismissed. However, in the interests of justice, the time granted to comply with the directions issued by the High court in the impugned judgment and order dated 29th April, 2008 is extended by a further period of 10 weeks from today.

(VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI)
 Court Master Court Master